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Estimate.




Note that this auction is on Monday 6 February, not the week before as originally planned.




Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Small box with bundle of stockcards of generally selected stamps from a wide variety of 


countries – UK, Commonwealth, Europe, and Overseas. Most are catalogued at least a few 


pounds each – many cards make it into tens or hundreds of pounds. Total s.t.c.£5,000+ 


(c.400+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

2
Large and heavy carton with ten mixed albums of covers (mainly UK FDCs, but also USA, 


Europas, etc.), various world stamp collections, The Stamp Atlas, and loose. (1,000s) 
£120.

3
Not a large box but with reasonable quality mix on pages and stockcards, and in packets. 


High proportion of individually worthwhile items, of a wide variety of countries, types, 


and periods. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

4
Bundles of remainder club books, generally reasonably priced, comprising UK and 


Commonwealth (PTSA £113), Europe (£117), Scandinavia (£38), and mixed inc. 


Thematics (£169). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

5
UK collection from 1841-1949 in three albums plus loose pages (reasonable QV, some later 


with varieties noted – though many of these are optimistic) (100s); also stockbook of dupl. 


UK, and some pages of St. Helena and some other Commonwealth. (
..
60.

6
Carton with a large shoebox of world stamps in packets (1,000s), stockbook of Hungary 


(100s), one album each (non-matching) of Commonwealth and foreign, two old junior 


albums, some postcards, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

7
World collection in three binders, plus album of used UK commems 1953-93 (mainly as 


complete sets), unused UK One-Country album, and various others. (1,000s) 
..
60.

8
Carton containing eight mixed stockbooks (world pictorials, UK, Poland, other mixed 


countries), and various others. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
60.

9
Traditional-style world collection in two springback albums, with little after 1940s. Good 


mix of countries inc. fair numbers of Latin America. (1,000s) 
..
..
50.

10
Flat box with a more unusual mix inc. album of Tunisia, small stockbook of Cricket theme, 


small stockbook of Colombia, a few Albania, Belgium, etc. (100s) (
..
50.

11
Three stockbooks of Poland (100s), plus a few Australia, stockcard of Netherlands (mainly 


1930s used, cat.£200+), Gambia 1898-1902 set (8) g./f.u. (cat.£160), etc. (
..
50.

12
Varied lot with world colln. in old Triumph album (c.1,000+), smaller junior colln., two 


stockbooks, and various loose which inc. some modern mint UK. (
..
50.

13
A big box which is one of our “shop clearout” lots, filled with loose stamps, junior albums, 


cheap covers, and all-sorts. All stuff that we either don’t want/need, or don’t have the time 


to sort through. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

14
Clearance box from our shop’s “collections table” comprising two albums of UN Flags etc. 


(priced at £20, £10), W.Berlin 1983-90 u. cat.£413 (£100), Jersey in printed album (£25), 


UK 1960s/70s registered envelopes (£40), USA slogan pmks (£15), and Belgium slogan 


pmks (£10).
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

15
Large carton with big quantities of world stamps on and off-paper, some mixed, some 


sorted, plus remainder albums, 1997 Stamps of the World catalogue, etc. (1,000s) 
45.

16
Nine albums and some others loose, as handed in to a charity by various donors. (1,000s) 
45.

17
Stockbook of m. & u. Australia (100s, s.t.c.£300+), stockbook of mixed world (100s), and 


bundle of remainder club books (PTSA £100+). 
..
..
..
45.

18
Two shoeboxes of world stamps sorted into envelopes, two file boxes of cheap UK FDCs, 


stockbook of mainly mint NZ, and a few others. (1,000s) 
..
..
40.

19
Approx. 13kg of “wallpaper” - c.t.o. sheets of probably all Ajman, though possibly some 


other pre-UAE states. All colourful stuff with a reasonable variety though large duplication 


throughout. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

20
Two old albums – an Improved and a Strand, each with a general world collection (100s) 
40.
( is the symbol indicating that a lot will not be taken to the auction room on sale day.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

21
Folder of left-over items from a club's “Bring & Buy” sale, mixed world, variously priced at 


£239 total (s.t.c.£1,747) (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

22
Two mixed cartons with varied contents inc. Austria in envelopes, mint blocks of Uruguay, 


mixed world in cigar boxes, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

23
Three general albums, plus loose stamp material, some odd cigarette cards, etc. (
40.

24
A carton of shop excesses. Thousands of loose stamps in envelopes by country, plus some 


junior albums, loose stuff, some very cheap covers, and a shoebox of duplicated Liechten-


stein FDCs. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

25
World colln. to about 1970s, two albums of UK FDCs (mainly 1960s/70s inc. some alter-


native cancels), and various others in small boxes etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
35.

26
Medium box of UK and world stamps in envelopes with a little UK postage. Also a shoe-


box of postcards (mainly modern though one bundle more useful), five telegrams, etc. 
30.

27
Mixture of items, the bulk in UK (stockbooks etc. of mainly duplicated used, some on 


stockcards, a few m.s., etc.) but also a few Bermuda and a junior world album. (1,000s) 
30.

28
Carton of mixed album pages, some covers, an empty stockbook, etc. (Many 100s) 
30.

29
Thousands of world stamps, some partly sorted, plus a few pages etc. 
..
30.

30
Carton with a large stockbook of world (many pictorials), mixed loose, remainders of four-


volume UK FDC colln., etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

31
Bundle of Australia late 1980s FDCs, presentation packs, and PSEs, plus just a few modern 


mint Poland, USA 1869 12c used (cat.£150 but faulty), etc. 
..
..
30.

32
Four stockbooks of world stamps, NZ 1986 yearbook, USA Bicentennial book, 1977 Jubilee 


colln., etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

33
Stockbook of animal thematics (c.600), some pages of French Area (Gabon, Morocco, etc.) 


on pages (100s), stockleaves of mixed m. & u. world (c.400 inc. Andorra, France), and a 


few covers. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

34
Medium carton with pages, loose stamps, stockcards etc. All-world, reasonable mix with a 


few slightly better. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

35
Small tub of world stamps on stockcards, often a bit better than average but with numbers 


only worth a few pence here and there. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

36
Small box with five small albums or stockbooks, a few others loose. (100s) (

30.

37
Large carton, being the accumulation of items handed in at our shop with proceeds to go to 


charity. Albums, loose stamps, covers, postcards, etc., etc. (1,000s) 
..
30.

38
Hessian sack with about 1.8kg (gross) of all-world kiloware from about the 1930s. Looks 


like cheap stuff but has a certain charm. (
..
..
..
..
30.

39
Approx. 0.9kg of material similar to the last lot, which has been sorted into envelopes by 


country/area. Also four modern UK p.packs and two coins. 
..
..
20.

40
Carton with remainder albums, pages, stamps in tubs, etc. (1,000s) 
..
24.

41
Shoebox with thousands of loose world stamps, plus other tubs and odds, some covers. 
24.

42
Loose mix in couple of envelopes, mainly older stamps with many 19th Century. (Dozens)
24.

43
World stamps in three stockbooks (one A4, two smaller) (100s), plus UK FDCs in photo 


album (sticky type, so stained on back) and loose. (
..
..
..
24.

44
Stockbook with a range of about 1,300 mixed world stamps. Much is common or cheap but 


there is a worthwhile sprinkling of some less often seen. ( 
..
..
20.

45
General world colln. in two albums (a touch of damp in places), plus a few British Antarctic 


Territory FDCs. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

46
Suitcase well-filled with accumulation of stamps and stamp-related material. (

20.

47
Largely Commonwealth and USA in album (100s, mainly c.1930s/40s). Also just a few 


modern mint UK, and a private stamp folder for 1977 British Textile Fair, etc. (
20.

48
Large stockbook with a few hundred general world stamps, another stockbook with untidy 


dupl. used UK, and a few others. (
..
..
..
..
18.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

49
Long box with world (non-UK) off-paper mix. Approx. 240g net weight. (1,000s) 
15.

50
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

51
A similar lot, but net weight c.220g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

52
A similar lot, net weight c.220g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

53
British Commonwealth; fine collection is SG King George VI album. Includes 159 com-


plete definitive sets (mixed m.m. and used), plus other decent definitive odds, and 1937 


Coronation complete m.m., 1948-49 S.Wedding complete (mainly m.m., some u.), 1949 


UPU complete m.m., etc., and even a decent range of Indian States. Includes New Zealand 


Postal Fiscal 1940-58 22/- m.m., 30/- f.u., £4 g.u., £5 f.u. Condition mainly fine, a very 


small number of faults, some small amount of toning. 
..
..
£1,500.

54
--; good collection in New Ideal album (for issues to 1936). Decent general collection but 


with areas scattered throughout where a few shillings (or more) has been spent on mint 


short sets, some more difficult values, and so on. Some better inc. Cayman 1912-20 short 


set to 5/- m.m., HK (Br. POs in China) 1922-27 short set to 50c m.m., Falkland 1912-20 


5/- maroon m.m., 1921-28 3/- m.m., HK 1863-71 48c m.m. (small faults), 1904-6 20c to 


50c m.m., Lagos 1904-6 10/- m.m., many others of medium value. (c.2,400) 
..
£800.

55
--; big bundle of album pages from different collections, mixed mint and used, strongest in 


late KG5 to early QE period, therefore inc. many KG6. Includes only a few defin sets, but 


many short sets and better values. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£180.

56
--; general collection in seven albums, a bit untidy, but with a traditional collector's feel to 


it. Most probably collected of mail etc., but with bits of interest here and there, from some 


earlies to about 1970s. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
£150.

57
--; used colln. of KG6 period in album (just a few mint) largely as odds rather than sets, but 


with some sets, and numerous medium or better values. (100s) 
..
..
80.

58
--; springback album with small colln. of mixed countries. Includes fair used UK penny 


black, some moderate KG6. (c.350) 
..
..
..
..
65.

59
--; stockbook of m. & u Aden with dupl. (c.550) with KG6 values to 10r, 10/-, QE to 20/-, 


and various States, Bahrain (c.250 inc. better values), Federation of South Arabia, Dubai 


(25), etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

60
--; SG King George VI printed album with a scattered mainly used remainder collection. 


(c.500) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

61
--; packet with approx. 500+ Queen Victoria stamps, mixed used.
..
..
30.

62
--; heavily remaindered two-volume Ideal album (to 1914, and 1914-30). Remains are gen-


erally commoner, or scarcer with faults. (700+) (
..
..
..
24.

63
--; m. & u. colln. in New Age album, from 1953 to 1960 (some additions to c.1963). 


(c.350) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

64
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation m.m. colln. in small album, with two complete sets (of 202), 


plus a few odds. Some heavily mounted, some other faults. (Cat.£380 for u.m.) (
45.

65
--; --; 1949 UPU complete m.m. collection in contemporary printed album (310) (cat.£325 


for u.m.). A few extras also. 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

66
Balkans; small bundle of pages of covers/cards with fairly modern seln. of mixed countries 


with philatelic items, postal stationery, military, etc. (c.50+)
..
..
20.

67
Europe; mint and used collection in Simplex album, strongest about mid-20th Century inc. 


many part sets/sets, medium values, inc. Iceland 1925 Views set (5) fine l.m.m./m.m. (SG 


151-5 cat.£300). (c.1,900) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

68
--; stockbook of mixed countries with little if anything after 1930s, some less usual, largely 


used with some mint, and inc. just a few Overseas. (c.1,400) (
..
..
40.

69
--; stockbook of Poland, another with Eastern Europe and Saar, a small box of loose Saar, 


and a bundle of mainly USSR FDCs. (100s) 
..
..
..
30.

Viewing is available during the one week preceding the sale, starting Tuesday 31 January.
General, 6 February 2012
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

70
Foreign; general collection in six albums, up to about 1970s. Much is standard, and 


generally a bit untidy, but still worth checking through, as odd bits of interest throughout. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

71
Thematic; Birds; mix in stockbook of largely used odds, but with some sets, or mint. 


(c.1,800) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

72
--; Energy; small box of covers and cards – much from oil companies, plus all sorts of 


others (coal, electricity, hydro, nuclear, and others). (c.275 items) (
..
30.

73
--; Space; world mix in stockbook (c.900+, 18 ms, 6 FDCs) 
..
..
20.

74
--; Windmills; seln. in shoebox comprising m. & u. postcards (c.180, mainly modern), and 


stamps (c. 40 m. & u.) (
..
..
..
..
..
18.

75
--; World Cup; two albums of mint stamps and m.s., FDCs (c.60), and maxi-cards (c.60) 


for Mexico 86. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
Cinderella; see Denmark, India, Italy.

76
Covers; promising family accumulation in eight file boxes, a mix of commercial and 


philatelic, from some early but largest numbers roughly 1930s-60s. Includes many from less 


common countries, airmails, censors, postal stationery, etc., as well as FDCs (these mainly 


Australia, Canada, Israel, Malaya, NZ, USA). Good mix, with many individually saleable. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

77
--; mix of covers inc. Canada 1930s first flights (15), USA 1930s/40s flight covers (27), 


Brasil 1936 Zeppelin cover to Germany, UK 1936 Queen Mary maiden voyage, USA 1935 


Byrd Antarctic Expedition, etc. (56)
..
..
..
..
60.

78
--; mixed bundle of mainly commercial about 1930s-50s, inc. many Latin American, some 


flight covers, etc. (c.130) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

79
--; bundles of UK FDCs (c.235), plus Australia FDCs 1978-94 (c.65), and Mauritius FDCs 


1977-89 (c.30), and some modern repro postcards. 
..
..
..
40.

80
--; four folders plus some loose, of UK special events c.1960s/70s, Vatican FDCs 1960s, 


mixed other countries. (Dozens) (
..
..
..
..
30.

81
--; Antarctic; 1981 seln. of covers from voyage of German ship FS Meteor with stamps of 


BAT (4), Argentina (2), Chile (2), and F.I.D. (10 inc. some of the questioned S.Georgia 


pmks). A little dupl. but fair variety of cachets etc.
..
..
..
35.

82
Perfins; packet with approx. 200 mixed non-UK.
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also UK.

(
Cinderella; see Denmark, Nicaragua, UK.

83
Literature; SG Commonwealth & British Empire 1840-1970 catalogue, 2010 edition. 
15.

84
--; Numbers in Early Indian Cancellations 1855-1884 by D.R. Martin, London 1970. 


Binding partly split.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

85
--; Deegam Machin Handbook, 2003 edition in two loose leaf volumes. (
..
15.

86
Supplies (Second-Hand); Safe Signoscope watermark detector “T1 Mark 2” with mains 


adaptor. Appears to be in good working order. (Current new retail £209) 
..
70.

87
--; SG Zoom Digital Microscope in box (as new, needs to connect to pc, current retail 


£81.75); also six slim stockbooks, and a 1989 Stamp Atlas. 
..
..
30.

88
--; five Ka-Be blue binders (4 ref DB1000, 1 DB2000), a Hagner binder with pages, Royal 


Mail p.pack album, and four large Borek 6-ring binders with pages. (
..
30.

89
--; box of Hawid black-background strip mounts (open packets), plus small guillotine, Inst-


a-tector watermark detector (needs new sachet), etc. 
..
..
..
20.

90
--; Uvitec Micro shortwave battery UV lamp, Philatector watermark detector, second-hand 


and unchecked but look ok, and a couple of other items. 
..
..
15.

91
--; four empty cover albums, and some others. (
..
..
..
15.

92
--; an old FG Connoisseur interleaved album (unused, with pages and slipcase, landscape-


format, good condition), and an SG Plymouth binder only and slipcase (worn). (
10.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 6 February 2012
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Non-Philatelic Items 

93
Four WW1 silk postcards, plus two embroidered handkerchiefs of similar style, etc.
10.

94
Autographs; Tuvalu 1986 World Cup FDC signed by Bobby Moore (stamp shows him 


with World Cup 1966), another of the same FDC signed Bobby Charlton, and a non-postal 


picture card signed Bobby Moore.
..
..
..
..
40.

95
--; Tuvalu 1986 World Cup FDC signed by Bobby Moore.
..
..
20.

96
--; UK 1973 souvenir cover for England v Poland World Cup match, postmarked Harrow & 


Wembley, signed by Alf Ramsey.
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also UK (Philatelic Covers), Jersey.

97
Banknotes; Scotland; 1955-78 seln. of 12 different £1 notes (6 diff. banks) in mainly F/VF 


condition.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

98
--; --; 1964-69 seln. of 4 different £5 notes of 4 different banks, F/VF.
..
30.

99
--; --; Bank of Scotland 1963 £20 note, about EF (very sharp and clean, two vertical folds, 


rubber stamp on reverse, vert slight toning at left). S143b cat.£75 (VF) or £150 (EF).
50.

100
Coins; mix in box inc. UK 2006 £5 folder, several items of pre-47 and pre-20 silver, 1953 


“plastic set”, 12 RBS commem £1 notes, and a few foreign. 
..
..
40.

101
--; three coins and two medallions.
..
..
..
..
10.

102
Postcards; folder of cards of Dunoon and Loch Katrine, plus a bundle of Welsh (postcards 


and tourist leaflets etc.), and a small bundle from the 2000-1 C. of S. Moderator's travels. 
20.

103
--; Modern; four shoeboxes of modern cards (possibly a few older), UK and foreign, used 


and unused. (Est. c.3,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

104
--; --; fruitbox of all-world cards. (Est. c.1,500) (
..
..
..
15.

105
Tokens; seln. inc. Portseas Is. 1 pint milk (2), Oxford Co-op 2lb bread, Williavs Bros. 2/-, 


S.Boorman (Send Woking) “2”, Bath Co-op Bread Half Qtn., Banner Sheffield 1d, two 


other tokens, and three QV model/toy coins. (12)
..
..
..
15.

106
--; boxful of National Transport 5p tokens (c.400) (
..
..
..
15.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 31 January to Saturday 4 February; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-6).
Monday 6 February; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.45pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).






Classified by Country

(
Ajman; see Mixed Lots.

107
Albania; 1946 Red Cross Congress set (6) good/fine mint, SG 452-7 cat.£130.

20.

108
Antigua; 1903-7 1d, 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/6 m.m., 5/- specimen (heavily mounted, couple short 


perfs), 1908-17 1d, 2½d, 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/- m.m., and a couple of others. S.t.c.£370, mainly 


fine. (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

109
Argentina; two stockbooks (one of these large) well-filled with a duplicated accumulation/


stock of early to smaller numbers of modern. (1,000s) 
..
..
30.

110
Australia; 1913-45 useful collection of 'Roos in stockalbum with duplicated used of 


1913-14 values to 2/-, plus 2/- good m.m., 1931-36 mixed quality used 5/- (4), 10/- (3), £1, 


1931-36 SPECIMEN opts. on 10/- (fine), £1 (fair), etc. Also a seln. of official and commercial 


perfins. (c.280) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

111
--; 1913-14 'Roo 1d Die II attractive mint block of 18 (6 x 3, upper-right corner marginal). 


Creases and other minor faults, yet still attractive. SG 2d cat.£13 each = £234.
..
40.

112
--; 1915-27 'Roo 10/-, £1, and £2 with SPECIMEN overprints, SG 43-45s cat.£650. 10/- is 


fine mounted and slightly off-centre, £1 poorer with part gum, and £2 fine m.m., centred to 


right and high, perfs slightly trimmed at top. 
..
..
..
£100.
PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR TENPENCE !
General, 6 February 2012
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

113
Australia; 1923-24 'Roo 6d l.m.m. pair, one with the “broken leg” variety – the variety with 


poorer perfs. SG 73-73a cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
22.

114
--; small m. & u. seln. of KG5 Heads inc. SG 52 f.u. (no cross on crown), 77 g.u. (no cross 


on crown), 77 g.u. (“PENCF” variety), 91 m.m. (cat.£48), 104 f.u. (£26), etc. (14)
24.

115
--; 1927-93 mainly used colln. on pages, very often in sets, and inc. AAT also. (c.1,300) 
50.

116
--; 1934 Victoria 1/- perf.10½ gutter block of six with marginal Ash imprint. Good commer-


cially used with moderate parcel cancels, perfs reasonable. SG 149 cat.£120.
..
24.

117
--; 1936-52 m. & u. colln. of KG6 on stockleaves with 1937-49 values to 5/- m., £1 used, 


many other good values. S.t.c.£700. Mainly fine. (195)
..
..
..
80.

118
--; colln./accum. in five stockbooks , mainly modern, plus 2004 year book. Vendor has 


counted A$400+ of modern u.m. face value. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
£150.

119
--; 2000-08 colln. of u.m. sets, most still in original sales packaging, in two albums, inc. 


sixteen of the 2000 Olympics Gold Medalists sheets. Total face value roughly A$600. 
£150.

120
Austria; 1992-96 stockbook of u.m. pairs collected as new issues, plus various other odd 


singles etc. of 1977, 1983-4, 1989, charity labels, etc. S.t.c.£605. 
..
..
70.

121
--; approx. 1940s-70s u.m. seln. on stockcard with light duplication, s.t.c.£200+ (36)
24.

122
Bahrain; 1934-76 small mint colln. inc. 1955-60 Castles type I and II sets l.m.m., etc. 


S.t.c.£254. (84)
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

123
--; 1938-41 1r and 5r each in u.m. block of 16 (each being four fourblocks separated by 


interpanneau gutters. SG 32, 34, cat.£352. Much splitting of perfs.
..
..
75.

124
--; 1938-41 1r and 5r each in u.m. top marginal fourblock. SG 32, 34, cat.£88.
..
26.

125
Barbados; 1861-92 m.m./unused selection inc. 1861 ½d unused (no gum, SG 17, cat.£160 


for mint), 1861-70 6d orange m.m. (33, £170, fresh), one specimen. S.t.c.£825, some with 


toning. (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

126
--; 1872 wmk. Small Star 4d vermilion perf.12½ x 15 good unused (no gum). Centred to 


lower-right, some short perfs at foot. SG 57 (cat.£800 for mint)
..
..
50.

127
Belgium; 1915-22 5f (“FRANKEN”) mounted mint. SG 193 cat.£500.
..
75.

128
--; 1953-72 Baudouin defin set (missing 4f50, 12f)  l.m.m./u.m. (the better values all l.m.m.), 


and one other, s.t.c.£410. (17)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

129
Brasil; two stockbooks of mint and used, often duplicated, fewer modern. (100s) 
24.

130
--; approx. 1988-93 box with stockcards containing heavily duplicated quantities of about 


70 or 80 different stamps in u.m. blocks. Includes 1990 Lubrapex m.s. (c.25, cat.£12 ea.), 


1992 Columbus se-tenant pair (c.300 pairs @ £4.45), etc. Likely total catalogue about 


£10,000+ 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

131
--; a very similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

132
--; Condor Aviation; 1930 200r on 3,000r (one damaged), and 350r on 10,000r, each in 


u.m. marginal block of eight. Michel C13-14 (s.t.c. DM.256 in old cat.)
..
20.

133
British Levant; 1885-1913 mint seln. of QV-KE7 with 1885-88 12pi, 1887-96 4pi, 1902-5 


set (5), 1909 set (6), 1911-13 30pa, 5pi, etc. Cat.£345. (20)
..
..
70.

134
Brunei; 1895 set (10) fine unhinged mint though with some light adhesion on gum. SG 


1-10 cat.£150.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

135
--; 1906-66 largely mint collection on pages inc. 1906 odds to 10c m.m., 1907-10 50c m.m., 


1908-22 values to $1 m.m., 1922 Exhibition odds to 25c m.m., 1952-58 set (14) l.m.m., 


1964-72 defin set to $5 (14 + various extras) u.m., etc. (129)
..
..
90.

136
--; 1907-91 m. & u. on stockleaves with some better values. S.t.c.£152. (77)
..
15.

137
--; 1908-22 $5 fine used. Centred a little to left, and couple of perfs at left partly short. SG 


47 cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

138
--; 1922 Exhibition 3c (adherance on gum), 5c (m.m.), and $1 (m.m. with gum thin), each 


with the “Short I” variety. SG 53a, 55b, 59a, cat.£15, £27, £120.
..
..
30.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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139
Brunei; 1922 Exhib. 1c (m.m.), 2c (slight adherance), 4c (m.m., off-centre), and 50c (m.m., 


slight adherance), each with the “Broken E” variety. SG  51b, 52b, 54b, 58b, cat.£125.
30.

140
--; 1967-94 u.m. colln. on pages, with the basic sets and miniature sheets virtually complete, 


plus a few different wmks., 1 bkt., etc.
..
..
..
..
£100.

141
Burma; 1937 overprint short set to 2r heavy m.m., 1938-40 short set to 2r m.m. (missing 


9p), 1946 changed colours set (15) l.m.m., 1947 opt. 2r u.m. fourblock, and a few others. 


S.t.c.£270, mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

142
Cameroun; 1961-62 5/- (4x2½ mm) vert pair v.f.u., 10/- (9x3½mm) vert pair v.f.u., £1 


(22½mm) single v.f.u., cat.£89+
..
..
..
..
..
20.

143
Canada; stockbook plus a few loose pages with some moderately-valued QV to KG6 (a 


few Large and Small Queens, 1930s high values) etc. (100s) (
..
..
80.

144
--; 1920s-90s mainly used colln. in album, often in sets. (c.1,000+, few bkts/m.s.) 
50.

145
--; 1897-1982 m. & u. colln. in Lighthouse hingeless printed album, a few slightly better 


about KG6/early QE (c.850). Also another album with generally more modern m. & u. but 


more bitsy (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

146
--; 1992-2003 fine used collection in large stockbook almost entirely in full sets, and with 


most importance in the various se-tenant blocks, miniature sheets/sheetlets, and some 


booklet panes. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
65.

147
Canal Zone; 1906-78 m. & u. range on stockleaves, s.t.c.£251. Includes 1917-20 15c, 24c 


f.u., 1939 25th Anniv. set (16) u., etc. (93)
..
..
..
..
35.

148
China; packet with loose stamps (100s, mainly 1930s-60s), stockbook of m. & u. of mixed 


periods (100s inc. some sets/part sets , plus some Taiwan, Japan, and Hong Kong), and a 


few others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

149
--; 1930s-50s seln. of commercial covers (11) with a good variety of adhesives, also two 


older cards, one of these a reply-card of 1902 used to England.
..
..
30.

150
--; People's Republic; 1960 Goldfish set (12) f.u. (cat.£70, a few faults), plus a few others. 


(18).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

151
--; --; 1967 “Thoughts of Mao Tse-tung” set of eleven (single plus two strips of five) used, 


SG 2343-2353 cat. approx.£1,000. Single stamp has badly pulled perf (and contiguous thin) 


at left, folded perfs. Strip with red border has thin and small closed tear on one, crease on 


another. Strip with gold border has three with creases, gold slightly discoloured, folded 


perfs.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

152
--; --; 1967 18th Anniversary 8f (“sun”) u.m. (cat.£140), and 8f (Mao meeting group) used 


with faults (£30).
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

153
--; --; 1967 Poems both 4f values in u.m. pairs. SG 2372-3 cat.£84.
..
..
30.

154
--; --; 1973 Giant Pandas 4f, 8f (both), and 43f u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
30.

155
--; --; 1983-85 colln. in two albums of u.m. sets and m.s. (inc. better), first day covers (inc. 


1983 The Western Chamber m.s., Terracotta Army m.s., 1984 Beauties Wearing Flowers 


m.m.), and further similar later in packets. 
..
..
..
£120.

156
--; --; 1983 The Western Chamber miniature sheet u.m., SG MS3241 cat.£150.
..
50.

157
--; --; 1983 Terracotta Army miniature sheet u.m., SG MS3260, cat.£150.
..
50.

158
--; --; 1983 Terracotta Army  booklet complete u.m., SG SB18 cat.£225.
..
60.

159
--; --; 1984 Beauties Wearing Flowers miniature sheet u.m., SG MS3303 cat.£140.
40.

160
--; --; Booklets; 1981-87 seln. of six u.m. comprising Marking the Gunwale, Pig, Swans, 


Rat, Tiger, and Rabbit. Cat.£233.
..
..
..
..
60.

(
--; see also French POs.

161
Cuba; large stockbook with mainly used duplicated, largest numbers fairly modern, some 


earlier. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

162
Denmark; 1870s-1997 used collection on printed pages, inc. 1882 “Small 5” g.u., some 


areas duplicated, sparse after about 1985. (c.1,400) 
..
..
..
30.

163
--; Cinderella; seven different German Hitler stamps each with bogus “Feltpost/Dänemark” 


overprint.
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

164
Dominican Republic; 1964-94 highly duplicated u.m. wholesale stock of miniature sheets 


in medium box comprising 1965 Stamp Centenary (10, cat.£1 each), 1980 UPU (10 @ £2.40), 


1987 Flight (200 @ £8.25), 1993 P.O. Building (900 @ £7.50), and 1994 Independence (650 


@ £11). Total cat.£15,500+ 

..
..
..
..
£150.

165
--; 1993 Ten Year Plan (Bird) u.m. (c.300, cat.£1.90 each), and 1994 WWF set (c.36 sets 


@ £6.80).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

166
Falkland Islands; 1960-66 Birds ½d from De La Rue printing (proved by perforation 


through sheet margin) in right-marginal u.m. six-block. SG 193a cat.£15 each = £90.
30.

167
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1981 seln. of 12 covers from voyage of German ship F.S. 


Meteor, with a variety of cachets, though some duplication. Two have the standard South 


Georgia c.d.s., ten have the cancel thought by some not to be genuine.
..
30.

168
Fiji; 1871-1992 m. & u. colln. on stockleaves with 1871 1d unused, various medium values 


in QV, KE7, KG5, 1977 Birds set u.m., etc. S.t.c.£580. (c.270)
..
..
75.

169
France; 1924-59 useful used collection of pictorials and commemoratives on stockleaves 


inc. 1929-33 10f type I, 1935-36 Normandie both shades, 1936 Air 3f50, 1949-50 Air set (5), 


1957-59 Air set (3), etc. Condition mainly good/fine/v.f., a few faults. S.t.c.£1,048. (314)
80.

170
--; 1932 etc. m.m. seln. of Peace type (and a few others), usually two of each. S.t.c.£500. 


(45)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
55.

171
--; 1954 Air 1,000f, 1955 Bastié 50f, and 1957-59 Air 1,000f, each l.m.m. (cat.£259½ for 


u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

172
French Area; 1859-1945 small mix of issues from General Colonials to Free French, plus 


various occupation opts. from Syria, Memel, Hungary, Rouad, and others. Mint and used, 


very variable condition with better odds, worth a look. (c.180)
..
..
40.

173
French POs and Colonies; useful mint (m.m./u.m.) assortment on stockleaf of Cameroun, 


Oubangui-Chari, Upper Volta, etc., plus just a few post-colonial. S.t.c.£600. (115)
90.

174
--; China; seln. of French POs in China (6) and French Indo-Chinese POs in China (11), 


s.t.c.£240, mainly good/fine.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

175
--; French Congo; 1892-1900 seln. of odd used values to 20c, 25c, 40c, 50c, 1f, mainly 


good/fine, s.t.c.£235. (13)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

176
--; French Equatorial Guinea; 1936 overprint on Middle Congo set (16) m.m., SG 1-16 


cat.£208.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

177
--; French Oceanic Settlements; 1941 FRANCE LIBRE  set (11) mounted mint (poorer gum 


on 1f, 5f, couple of very small tone spots). SG 136-146 cat. £190.
..
..
24.

178
--; Guadeloupe; 1892-1928 m. & u. colln. on a few pages inc. 1905-7 pictorial set (17) 


mainly mint, 1928 original set (24) mainly mint, etc. S.t.c.£320. (102)
..
40.

(
--; Lebanon; see Lebanon.

179
--; Martinique; 1933-47 mainly used colln. on a few pages inc. most of 1933-40 defin set, 


1937 Exhibition m.s. f.u. (typical wrinkles), 1946 Chad to Rhine set (6) f.u., 1947 defin 


set (20) used, etc., mainly fine. S.t.c.£390. (85)
..
..
..
70.

180
--; Niger; 1938 Curie 1f75 g.u. (few short perfs, cat.£50), 1939 French Revolution set (5) 


f.u. (£110, thins on 90c and 2f25), and 1941 Defence Fund set (4) f.u. (£75, natural creases 


on 2f).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

181
German States; Bavaria; 1911 90th Birthday used seln. inc. type I date 1m f.u., 10m 


(dubious cancel), type II date 20m (dubious cancel); also large cover with short set to 1m 


(missing 60pf) plus 1911 25th Anniv. set.
..
..
..
..
75.

182
Germany; 1936 Olympics set (8) in fine unmounted mint vertical pairs, SG 606-613 cat. 


£280.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

183
--; stockbook partly filled with mint 19th-20th century Germany, some Allied Occ., West 


Germany (inc. 1959 Beethoven m.s. u.m. cat.£33), a few W.Berlin. (100s) (
..
32.
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184
Germany; Allied Occupation; General Issues; 1949 Goethe miniature sheet u.m. SG 


MSR59a cat.£225.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

185
--; West Germany; 1954-60 Heuss 5pf, 10pf, 25pf and 40pf all on fluorescent paper, on 


1961 souvenir cover with DARMSTADT/KY cancel. Stamps cat.£185, and a similar cover 


with fluorescent 7pf, 15pf, 20pf, and 30pf (stamps cat.£220).
..
..
80.

186
--; --; 1981-99 u.m. collection on Michel hingeless printed pages, nearly complete (a few 


missing about 1998-99) with many items cat. in pounds each. Total s.t.c.£2,124. (
£200.

187
--; --; 1986-2002 u.m. colln. in stockbook, usually in sets, plus a good run of 
c.t.o. of the 


same from about 1999 onwards. High catalogue. (100s) (
..
..
80.

188
--; West Berlin 1949 Berlin Relief Fund set (3) f.u. (couple of short perfs, grease mark at 


top of 10pf, small rub at lower corner of 30pf). SG B68-70 cat.£725.
..
75.

189
--; East Germany; 1958-59 unmounted mint selection of the distinctive “Zentraler 


Kurierdienst” officials comprising SG nos. EO357, EO373, EO375 (4), EO414 (4), EO415 


(3), EO416 (3), EO417 (2), cat.£418.
..
..
..
..
60.

(
--; German Occupations; see Denmark.

190
Gilbert and Ellice Islands; 1912-24 short set to 5/- (plus 1d shade, 1/- with bad corner), 


and 1922-27 ½d to 2d (½d short corner). Cat.£114. (17)
..
..
..
30.

191
Greece; 1946-47 surcharge 5,000d on 15,000d (black opt.) l.m.m., SG 639 cat.£250.
35.

192
Grenada; 1975-78 defin ½c inscribed POINT SALINES u.m., SG 649a (cat.£50 in 2002).
12.

193
Hong Kong; 1863-1937 small mainly used seln. of QV (1), KE7 (6), and KG5 (11). Inc-


ludes 1921-37 $3 f.u. (SG 131 cat.£70).
..
..
..
..
24.

194
--; 1882-96 wmk. Crown CA 2c perf.14 rose-lake fine m.m. (SG 32 cat.£250), 4c and 5c 


fine m.m. (SG 34, 35, cat.£22, £38), and 1900-01 2c m.m. (2, SG 56, £27 each).
90.

195
--; 1898 10c on 30c grey-green with handstamped Chinese characters, fine m.m., SG 55 


cat.£65.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

196
--; 1903 wmk Crown CA 1c, 4c, 8c, 10c, 12c, 20c, 30c, and 50c (small and light tone spot) 


all l.m.m., cat.£253. (8)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

197
--; 1903 1c (2), 8c, 12c, 20c, 1907-11 10c, 20c, 30c, 50c fair/fine m.m./l.m.m., cat.£271. (9)
40.

198
--; 1904-6 wmk. Mult. Crown CA ordinary paper $1 and $2  unmounted mint. Each stamp 


has upper margin with plate number (in head colour) but margins are mounted, and have 


other marks or blemishes. Stamps very fine. SG 86, 87, cat.£170, £375 (for m.m.) 
£200.

199
--; 1907-11 changed colours 1c, 2c, 10c, 20c, 30c, 50c l.m.m., cat.£238. (6)
..
60.

200
--; 1907-11 $2 fine l.m.m., folded perf tooth at one corner. SG 99 cat.£350.
..
50.

201
India; 1960-72 colln. in stockbook all in fourblocks, often both u.m. (93 blocks) and used 


(77 blocks, these mainly first day cancels). Includes some sets/singles of reasonable cat. 


price. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

202
India; Revenues; small colln. of revenue, court fee, etc stamps from various states inc. 


Baghal, Bijawar,  Mandi, Vala, Baroda, Tehri Garhwal, Nagode, Jamkhandi, etc. (30) Also 


some stamped paper, and a few covers/cards. 
..
..
..
24.

203
--; --; bundle of stamped paper – full documents (generally larger than foolscap) with large 


printed revenue design. Mixed states. (c.160) 
..
..
..
40.

204
--; --; a similar lot, but all Holkar State (est. c.120) 
..
..
..
30.

205
Indonesia; 1949 3r u.m. (slightly bubbly gum, and some irregular perfs, as normal). SG 


568A s.t.c.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

206
Iran; pre-Republic accumulation, some dupl., m. & u., and inc. better e.g. 1929 Riza Khan 


complete set m.m., plus some values with inverted opt. No doubt some reprints and forgeries 


included but worthwhile lot. (c.260)
..
..
..
..
30.

207
--; 1876-1953 m. & u. colln. in album. (c.1,500) (
..
..
..
20.

208
Ireland; 1922 Seahorses 2/6 l.m.m., 5/- m.m., SG 17, 19, cat.£55, £85.
..
40.

209
Italy; 1879-82 25c blue good mint (part gum) SG 34a cat.£950., and 1901 50c mauve mint 


(full gum, heavily mounted) SG 70 cat.£900.
..
..
..
£100.

210
--; 1903-21 used seln. of 13 different Express stamps, mainly fine. S.t.c.£240.
..
22.
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211
Italy; mainly used mixed colln. on pages inc. a number of Colonies etc. (400+)
..
18.

212
--; Cinderella; selection on three stockleaves of mixed revenue stamps. (c.325)
..
20.

213
Italian POs and Colonies; Eritrea; 1903-16 mainly used seln. on old page, with 1903 set 


(11, lowest two values m.m., all others used), 1910-29 perf.13½ 15c, 25c u., 1916-21 40c, 


60c f.u., etc. Cat. c.£270. (25)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

214
--; --; 1926-34 seln. on pages, mainly m.m. plus some used. Includes 1926 St. Francis 1l25 


f.u., 1928-29 7½c f.u., 1l75 l.m.m., 1929 Montecassino 20c, 50c, 75c, 1l25, 5l f.u., 1930 


Pictorial set (10) m.m., 1931 St. Anthony set (7) m.m., 1933 Pictorial 10l u., 1934 Gazelle 


set (6) m.m., etc. S.t.c.£900. (86)
..
..
..
..
£100.

215
--; Turkish Empire; Constantinople; 1922 Postage Due 10c, 30c, and 1l, each with part 


of “control cachet” (therefore m.m., cat.£75 each), and 60c with part cachet plus cancel also 


(therefore used, £120). SG D100-3 cat.£345.
..
..
..
60.

216
Jamaica; 1860-1973 mint and used colln. in old SG printed album. Spaces quite well filled. 


Better items include 1860-70 3d f.u., 6d g.u., 1870-83 5/- m.m. (toning), 1883-97 2/- m.m., 


1905-11 set (9) m.m., 1921-29 set (13) mixed m./u., 1938-52 set (18) m.m., 1948 


S.Wedding £1 m.m., 1956-58 set (16) m.m., etc. Mainly fine though odd faults in places. 


(367, 1 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

217
Kenya Uganda and Tanganyika; 1912-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set to 4r mixed used 


(the 75c m.m.) inc. a few shades/dupl., cat. approx. £295, plus 1921-22 wmk. Script 5r poor 


used (SG 74 cat.£275).
..
..
..
..
..
40.

218
Kuwait; 1923-58 mint range inc. 1923-24 Official short set to 1r, 1950-54 set (9, the high 


value u.m.), etc. Cat.£326. (77)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

219
--; 1923-57 small used coll. inc. 1939 2r, 1945 odds to 14a, other high values. Cat.£300+ 


(76)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

220
Lebanon; 1924-40 mint (mainly u.m.) and used colln. of French Mandate period on stock-


leaves with many better values inc. 1924 10c on 2c with “CE” missing l.m.m. (SG 1a, cat. 


£55. “as is”), 1924 Air set (4) m.m., 1928 Air set (4) u.m./, l.m.m. (SG 137-40, £47), 1928 


4p surcharge inverted u.m. (SG 148b, £46), 1930 Silk set (6) m.m./u.m. (£75), etc. Total 


s.t.c.£1,169. (229)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

221
Luxembourg; 1852-58 10c (2 shades) and 1sgr (2 shades) fair/fine used with 3-4 margins, 


s.t.c.£450.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

222
--; 1891-1963 useful m. & u. colln. on sheets, with better throughout e.g. 1914 Adélaïde 5f 


f.u., 1949 UPU set m.m., 1951 United Europe 4f u., 1956 Europa set f.u., 1957 Europa set 


m.m., etc. S.t.c.£1,100. (335)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

223
--; 1971-77 and 1981-2000 u.m. colln. in stockbook, almost complete inc. m.s. 
45.

224
Macau; 1950 Dragon set (4) unu. (plus unu. dupl. of first three values), 1951 Portraits set (8) 


mixed m./u., Boats set (3 – 1p m.m., 3p unu., 5p f.u.), Holy Year m.m., 1952 Medicine m.m. 


Total cat.£428.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

225
Malaya; m. & u. collections of Perak (51, s.t.c.£94, inc. 1938-41 $2 fair u.), Perlis (39, 


£100, inc. 1951-55 short set to $2 m.m.), and Selangor (92, £120). 
..
..
40.

226
--; pages of used Malayan Federation (34), Postal Union (8), and Malaysia (95, inc. 1966 


p.due set f.u.). Also some similar Singapore (125)
..
..
..
26.

227
Malta; all-different m. & u. colln. in stockbook. (c.450) (
..
..
15.

228
Monaco; 1885-94 used and unused seln. of the first two issues – values to 75c and 5f resp-


ectively. Mixed condition. S.t.c.£2,500. (30)
..
..
..
75.

229
Morocco Agencies; Spanish Currency; 1907-12 KE7 set (12, plus shades of 2½d and 10d) 


fine l.m.m./m.m., couple of slightly short perfs on 12pta. SG 112-123, cat.£216.
60.

230
--; French Currency; 1917-30 good m. & u. range on stockleaves with a complete run mint, 


plus some mint duplicates, and various used. S.t.c.£275+ (163)
..
..
50.

231
Nauru; 1916-80 mainly mint (m.m./l.m.m./u.m.) seln. on stockleaves inc. several 1924-48 


Century values to 2/6, etc. Cat.£130. (61)
..
..
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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232
Netherlands; 1908-48 mint and used colln. of commems on stockleaves, much in sets and 


with many better e.g. 1923 Culture Fund set (2) u., 1933 Seamen's Charity set (4) f.u., etc. 


S.t.c.£990. (350)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

233
--; 1928 Olympics set (8) l.m.m./m.m., and another set g./f.u., cat.£135. (16)
..
35.

234
--; 1931 Gouda Church set (2), Child Welfare set (4), 1932 Tourism set (4) f./v.f.u., cat.


£265.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

235
--; 1948-64 mint (m.m./u.m.) and used collection on stockleaves, mainly in sets and with 


many better e.g. 1950 Bombed Churches set (5) f.u., 1954 Cultural set (5) both m. & u., 


1956 Rembrandt set (5) f.u., many others cat. in pounds. S.t.c.£1,049. (c.360)
..
£100.

236
--; 1952 Stamp Exhibition changed colours set (4) v.f.u., SG 757a-d cat.£72.
..
20.

237
Netherlands and Colonies; bundle of remaindered club books – varied mix of m. & u. 


stamps with good variety, PTSA £236. (100s) Also a biscuit tin of modern Dutch 


kiloware. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

238
Netherlands Colonies; stockbook with an all-different m. & u. range of Antilles, Indies, 


New Guinea, Aruba, Curaçao, and Suriname. (600, 3 m.s.) (
..
..
26.

239
New Hebrides; 1908-77 small m. & u. range of British and French language. Cat.£168. (60)
20.

240
--; French Language; 1908-49 useful m. & u. seln. inc. 1911 set (11) f.u. each on piece 


(some watermarks not visible), 1941 postage due set (5, short corner on 10c) u.m., etc. S.t.c.


£300+ (58)
..
..
..
..
..
..
55.

241
New Zealand; 1898 Pictorial set (14) mint, fresh and attractive, from light to heavy hinges, 


the 5/- with tiny thin. SG 246-259 cat.£840.
..
..
..
..
£150.

242
--; 1931-83 mint colln. in SG printed album, sparse at start but fairly complete c.1940-82 


inc. miniature sheets, and mainly u.m. from mid-1950s. (100s) (
..
..
£140.

243
--; 1930s-1991 mainly used colln. in album, often in sets, and inc. some miniature sheets 


(these often u.m.). (c.1,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

244
Nicaragua; Cinderella; 1931 set (?) of 12 charity labels in pairs showing “before and after” 


views of buildings, mainly fine l.m.m. (24)
..
..
..
..
8.

245
Norway; 1939-45 small seln. of covers inc. 1943 Exiled Govt. original set (6) on cover 


(“Norsk Skipspost” cancels), another set (10ø removed) on censored cover. (7)
..
15.

246
--; 1971 and 1972 year packs, cat. Nkk. 2,200 and 1,500 (Facit 2005). Scarce as packs.
40.

(
--; see also UK (Scottish Postal History 1940).

247
Pakistan; 1947 to modern m. & u. colln. on stockleaves with 1947 opt. 15r l.m.m., 1948 set 


(20 plus some perfs) used, and some useful officials. S.t.c.£655. (c.500) 
..
80.

248
--; largely used mix in stockbook with dupl. (c.900) 
..
..
..
15.

249
Papua; 1901-38 largely m.m./l.m.m. seln. on stockleaves with better values throughout. 


S.t.c.£225 (56). Also neat 1933 cover.
..
..
..
..
30.

250
--; 1932-40 Pictorial short set to 10/- mainly used and mainly fine, higher values as follows; 


1/3 v.f.u., 2/- v.f.u. (natural wrinkles), 2/6 v.f.u., 5/- fine l.m.m., 10/- l.m.m. (couple short 


perfs, small tone spot, bend at corner). Cat.£338. (15)
..
..
..
70.

251
--; 1935 Jubilee 1d (short perf at foot) and 5d, each with the “accent flaw” l.m.m., SG 150a, 


153a, cat.£38, £70.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

252
Poland; 1944-76 m.m. colln. in two albums, apparently as complete sets inc. several imperf 


issues. Reasonably complete from about mid-1950s onwards, and includes 1944 Heroes 


set (3), 1948 Presidents set (3). (c.1,250, 41 m.s.) (
..
..
..
90.

253
--; 1944-77 collection in three albums, starting m.m. & u., then from about late-1950s more 


complete and generally c.t.o. Includes 1944 Heroes set (3) v.f.u., and other useful 1940s. 


Also another collection. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
90.

254
Portugal; 1940-78 m.m./l.m.m./u.m. colln. in stockbook, largely in sets inc. 1940 Stamp 


Cent. set (8) m.m., 1941 Costumes set (10) u.m., and 1966-77 complete Europa sets u.m., 


etc. S.t.c.£790. (240) 
..
..
..
..
..
85.

255
--; 1980-97 u.m. colln. of sets in stockbook. (c.200, 30 m.s./panes, 12 bkts). 
..
50.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
General, 6 February 2012
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256
Portugal and Colonies; small mainly used colln. of Portugal (150), Angola (55), Cape 


Verde (13), Moçambique (38), and other Colonies (30).

..
..
18.

257
Portuguese India; 1931-59 m. & u. colln. on pages. (c.135)
..
..
20.

258
Rhodesia; 1905 British Association set comprising 1d perf.14 1d (crease), 1d perf.14½ f.u., 


2½d f.u., 5d f.u., 1/- heavy m.m., 2/6 m.m., 5/- f.u. (c.t.o.). Cat.£264.
..
50.

259
--; 1910-13 Double Heads perf.14 3d (1 m., 3 u.), 4d (1 m., 1 u.), 5d (1 m.), and 6d (2 m., 1 


unu., 2 u.) in mixed shades, mainly fair to fine. S.t.c.£550+ (11)
..
..
70.

260
Romania; 1906 Jubilee Exhibition set (11) fine used (30b creased), all cancelled-to-order 


but for 75b (which has “SE” opt.). SG 517-527 cat.£120.
..
..
24.

261
Saar; 1920-59 m. & u. colln. in stockbook. A good general spread with some better items 


e.g. 1926-32 90c m.m. & u., 1928 Air set (2) m.m. & u., 1933 Explosion 60c l.m.m., 1950 


Council of Europe 25f l.m.m., etc. (c.250) 
..
..
..
40.

262
Saint Christopher; 1870-86 used, mint, and unused little QV selection, all-different, 


generally good/fine. S.t.c.£338. (12)
..
..
..
..
50.

263
Saint Kitts-Nevis; 1882-1997 m. & u. colln. on stockleaves, with 1905-11 values to 1/- m., 


1921-29 odds to 2/- m., 1938-50 KG6 m./u. odds to 5/-, etc. S.t.c.£394. (161, 1 m.s.)
45.

264
Saint Kitts-Nevis; Nevis; 1882-90 wmk. Crown CA 1d lilac-mauve fair u., 1d carmine 


m.m., 2½d red-brown g.u., 4d blue fair u., 4d grey heavy m.m., 6d chestnut m.m., 1/- m.m., 


total cat.£310.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

265
Saint Vincent; 1861-1911 mainly m.mint/unused seln. inc. 1861 6d g.u., 1875-78 4d g.u., 


1907-8 set (5) m.m., 1909-11 set (6) m.m., etc. Mainly good/fine, but a few faults. S.t.c. 


£875. (51)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

266
Saudi Arabia; 1964-72 Oil Plant 10p, 50p (2), 200p unused with thin patchy gum. SG 538, 


555, 556, cat.£1,400.
..
..
..
..
..
70.

267
Singapore; 1948-71 used colln. in album, with KG6 to $5, 1948 S.Wedding $5 g.u., 


1968-73 defin set (15), 1968-69 p.due set (8) f.u., etc. (145) 
..
..
30.

268
Spain; 1970-92 m. & u. colln. on pages (c.900). Also seln. in stockbook, a few c.t.o. 


sheetlets, and a small box of FDCs. 
..
..
..
..
45.

269
Sweden; 1924 UPU Congress short set to 80ø mixed m.m. and used (10ø, 50ø, 60ø, 80ø 


used, the 80ø with small thin, all others m.m.), and 1924 UPU Anniv. 5ø to 25ø, 35ø, 80ø 


m.m. Cat.£330. (19)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

270
Switzerland; 1940 National Fête/Red Cross miniature sheet mint, with some marks/rubs on 


gum. SG MS404a cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

271
--; 1948 IMABA m.s. u.m. (cat.£120), 1951 LUNABA m.s. l.m.m. (£275), and 1960 Pro 


Patria m.s. l.m.m. (£55, couple marks).
..
..
..
..
75.

272
--; Pro Juventute; 1915-26 seln. of 17 different, poor to fine m.m., s.t.c.£280.
..
20.

273
Tonga; 1894-1977 (a few later) m. & u. range on stockleaves with 1899 Royal Wedding 1d 


l.m.m., 1938 Accession set (3) m.m., 1942-49 l.m.m./m.m. odds to 2/6, etc. S.t.c.£228. (81)
30.

274
Trinidad; 1896-1906 5/- m.m. (cat.£55, creased), 1904-9 seln. of seven different 2½d to 1/- 


m.m. (£75).
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

275
Turkey; 1957-78 folder with between 10 and 100 u.m. sets each of seven different sets, 


plus just a few extra odds, in blocks or sheets. Includes 1957 Mevlana x 100 sets, 1960 


Masina Fair (50 sets), 1964 Farm Animals (40 sets), 1978 Europa (20 sets). Total cat.£702. 


Also Cyprus (Turkish) 1978 Europa (48 sets, cat.£100)
..
..
..
40.

(
Tuvalu; see Non-Philatelic (Autographs).

276
United Nations; bundle of FDCs, postcards, airletters, etc. (mixed Headquarters) (c.275) (
20.

277
--; Vienna; 1979-97 u.m. colln. in two hingeless Lindner albums. Seems to be complete run, 


inc. some sheetlets. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

278
United States of America; 1934 Byrd miniature sheet u.m. (no gum, as issued), cat.£23.
8.

279
--; 1954-65 Lincoln 4c coil four-strip cut c.1.5mm low, 1965-81 Holmes 15c coil pair and 


strip of six, each with perf shift, and four other similar items, mainly mint.
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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280
United States of America; Postage Dues; small seln. inc. 1879 5c m.m. (cat.£750, poor/


fair only), 10c m.m. (£900, possibly regummed), 1887-89 5c g.u., 30c poor u., etc. (23)
40.

281
US Area; m. & u. seln. of Hawaii (41, cat.£138), Cuba (8, £24), Shanghai (1, £40), and 


Philippines (8, £36).
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

282
Vatican City; 1929-70 (a few later) m. & u. seln. in medium stockbook. S.t.c. c.£200., and 


inc. 1929 postage set (13) f.u., 1949 Basilicas set (10+2) u., etc. Cat.£263. (c.320 


different) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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United Kingdom

283
1840 Penny Blacks (14) all used in varied condition.
..
..
..
£240.

284
1840 Penny Blacks (6) on pages with red (4) or black (2) MC cancels. Mixed margins from 


about two to just four. Some faults also in places. (6)
..
..
..
£160.

285
1840 Penny Blacks (3), all used. Fair/good though some faults.
..
..
60.

286
1840 Penny Black AB plate 4 very fine used with four good margins, red MC.
..
75.

287
1840 Penny Black CH plate 4 (red MC, c.3½ margin, thin), and another HH (plate 2 ?) (red 


MC, 4 closer margins). Also 1840 2d blue used spacefiller (no margins, black MC, thin).
85.

288
1840 Penny Black NJ plate 3 fine used with four margins (three good, very close at right), 


red MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

289
1840 Penny Black SF (plate 4 or 7) fine used on large piece, stamp with 3+ margins, 


indistinct red MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

290
1840 Penny Black CA plate 8 used example with four good to very large margins, red MC 


cancel, very small corner crease. Also the October 1840 cover from which it has come 


loose. Both stamp and cover have been damp, giving stamp a cloudy and slightly stained 


appearance (which might clean, but with some risk), and the cover various faults.
70.

291
1840 Penny Black NA plate 8 used example with four good to very wide margins, red MC, 


with separate but matching November 1840 cover. Similar condition to the previous lot, but 


the stamp with a couple of extra faults.
..
..
..
..
40.

292
1840 Penny Black BJ-BK plate 8 used pair with wide margin at foot, other margins close to 


fair, tear at upper right, with separate but matching October 1840 cover. Similar condition to 


last two lots.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

293
1840-97 small seln. inc. 1840 penny black (g.u., 2-margins), 1870 ½d rose plate 4 m.m., 


plate 5 unu., plate 19 poorer m.m., etc. (25)
..
..
..
..
40.

294
1841 1d red imperf with inverted watermark fair used with about 2 margins, vertical crease. 


(Also shows slightly malformed corner letter “E”.) SG 8Wi cat.£350.
..
15.

295
1841-1900 small QV colln. on pages with mixed penny reds (170), 2d blues (14), later to 


10/- but in mixed quality. (229) Also 8 penny red covers.
..
..
50.

296
1841-70 line-engraved used selection on pages (c.100) inc. a number of ½d plates, mixed 


quality.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

297
1841-70 seln. on four pages inc. 1d red imperfs (50 inc. many MC cancels), mixed 2d blues 


(20).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

298
1847-54 Embossed 10d used. Looks like a good cut-square example with full and tidy 


margins, but is actually damaged and cut-to-shape/trimmed then quite cleverly repaired and 


enhanced. SG 57 cat.£1,200.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

299
1858-79 penny red plates 90, 93 (pair), 102, 125, 139, 144, 146, 148, 156,176, 196, 198, 


200, 201 (pair), and 217, all mint, mainly with gum, mainly fair/fine. Cat.£935.

50.
Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
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United Kingdom, continued. 

300
1873-80 2½d mauve plate 16 – 150 used examples (plus six with perfins) in mixed quality, 


from some drastically damaged to some in decent sound condition. Cat.£60 each = £9,000.
50.

301
1887-1900 “Jubilee” set (14) lightly mounted mint, mainly fine (½d green toned, 2½d 


short corner, 4d crease, 1/- green heavily mounted and vertical crease). Attractive set. 


Cat.£525.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

302
1901-37 colln. in album, best for some control singles, strips and blocks. (100s) (
30.

303
1902-13 set to 1/- (missing 1½d, 4d bicoloured) attractive l.m.m. with fresh colours (corner 


crease on 1/-). Cat. c.£320.
..
..
..
..
..
70.

304
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher 9d olive-green corner marginal strip of three with “T22” 


control number. Middle stamp is l.m.m., other two u.m., margin m.m. and with small mark 


to left, one perf at right partly short. Cat.£580.
..
..
..
£150.

305
1913-19 (1913) Waterlow Seahorses 10/- attractive mounted mint but with crease parallel 


to top. Moderately well centred, one partly short perf. SG 402 cat.£950.
..
75.

306
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher 10d fourblock – one fine u.m., one poorer u.m., two m.m., 


cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

307
1951 Festival high values set (4) u.m. (marginal – hinged on margins). Cat.£100.
30.

308
1952-67 u.m. (a few l.m.m.) collection of Wildings in album, with some basic sets plus 


watermark varieties, different phosphors, stamps from different sources, etc. 

£100.

309
1952-54 Tudor Crown wmk set (17) in mint six-blocks (3x2 or 2x3), nearly all fine u.m., 


but just a few either hinged or faulty. Cat.£600.
..
..
..
£100.

310
1955-58 Waterlow Castles set (4) u.m. (tiniest area of hinge mark at corner of £1. SG 


536-539 (cat.£225 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

311
1959-68 De La Rue Castles set (4), cat.£195., BW set, and 1967-68 unwatermarked Castles 


set, all u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

312
1967-70 u.m. seln. of Machins inc. gums, shades, etc. (64)
..
..
10.

313
1971-2008 (approx.) collection of definitives and high values, often both u.m. and f.u., 


some of the used moderately difficult. 
..
..
..
..
£130.

314
1971-2000 u.m. colln. in two albums of Machin defins ½p to £1, then Machin high values, 


NVIs, and Castle high values. All with fair depth, going into phosphors, types, perfs, 


sources, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

315
2000 Millennium Timekeeper m.s. with Exhibition opt., in exhibition pass as issued. 
12.

316
2003 Coronation Anniversary £1 (SG 2380, cat.£55) in u.m. block from booklet with 2 each 


of Wilding 47p, 68p.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

317
2003 the same block but v.f.u. on piece. (£1 value cat.£45)
..
..
20.

318
Folder with a few sets of u.m. 2003-4 gutter pairs (blocks folded), and miniature sheets. 


Face c.£100. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

319
Country Stamps; 1958-2008 collection in album with almost complete range both u.m. and 


f.u., missing the most difficult. 
..
..
..
..
80.

320
--; 1958-99 u.m. colln. in album, with a thorough range of the basic listings, plus some of 


the extras e.g. Scotland 31p perf.14 type II. Also selections of 1990 Penny Black Anniv., 


1984 Framas, and 1982, 1994 p.due sets. 
..
..
..
..
£100.

321
Postage Due; 1914-94 m. & u. on pages with 1914-22 set (8) u., 1936-37 set (missing 2d) 


u., 1959-63 set (13) u.m., 1970-75 set (13) u.m., 1982 set (12) u.m., 1994 set (9) both u.m. 


and f.u., etc. (142)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

322
Booklets; 1968-74 small colln. of stitched booklets. (20) 
..
..
12.

323
--; 1969-2000 straight run of prestige booklets, missing 1994 N.Ireland, but with extra of FT 


with Finlandia 88 opt. (27) 
..
..
..
..
..
90.

324
--; 1969-2004 seln. of PSBs comprising 1969 Cooks (2), 1980 Wedgwood, and ten different 


in 1997-2004.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

325
Booklets; 1976-95 extensive collection of folder booklets in three albums. A good virtually 


complete run, plus some better or extras e.g. 50p SB42 with brown on cover misplaced, SG 


nos. FD2A, FD3A, FD4A, FG2A, FK6aA, FK6aB, FL2B, FS1aA, FS1aB, etc. 
£420.

326
--; 1987-99 (approx.) extensive collection of retail/barcode/window booklets in four albums, 


fairly complete per SG Concise catalogue. 
..
..
..
£380.

327
Presentation Packs; 1964-66 seln. inc. Shakespeare, Parliament, Battle of Britain, 


Churchill, Burns, Abbey, etc., mainly fine. (12) Also four of 1972 S.Wedding souvenir 


pack.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

328
Smilers Sheets; c.2003-05 seln. of customised sheets (17 different plus 2 dupl.) inc. 


football, rugby, Olympic, comics, X-Men, trains, each with 10 x 1st class stamps.
£100.

329
First Day Covers; 1911 (22 June) Downey Head ½d on Junior Philatelic Society illustrated 


cover (in form of a folded printed lettersheet) with London machine cancel. Generally fine 


though small stain at one corner, and some splits at edge. BFDC cat.£325. (
..
70.

330
--; 1935-77 useful selection inc. 1935 Jubilee set on plain cover, 1940 Centenary set on illus. 


Robson Lowe cover with Bournemouth special cancel, 1949 UPU set on illus. cover, 1957 


Scouts set with Sutton Coldfield slogan (illus, unaddressed), 1958 Games (Cardiff slogan, 


illus., typed), 1977 defin 6½p left and right bands, several Wildings, and Isle of Man 1973 


p.dues with and without “A”. (32)
..
..
..
..
90.

331
--; 1936 KE8 1d on illustrated cover, London machine cancel, printed address (BFDC 


cat.£150); also other three values on plain FDC. 
..
..
..
30.

332
--; 1937-51 useful seln. of plain FDCs inc. 1938 4d, 1941 ½d, 1d, 2½d, 3d (tone spot), 1942 


1½d, 1950 4d, etc. BFDC cat. c.£280 (14)
..
..
..
..
50.

333
--; 1948 Olympics set on BPA/PTS illus. cover, with Games, Wembley slogan cancel (plus 


Wembley skeleton c.d.s.), addressographed address. Cat.£50 (BFDC).
..
15.

334
--; 1957 Parliament 4d fourblock on illus FDC with Brighton c.d.s., registered, with blue 


crayon lines, handwritten address. Cat.£140.
..
..
..
20.

335
--; 1957-69 useful seln. of illus defin FDCs (the graphite covers with rubber-stamped text 


on cover, all with typed/rubber-stamp/label addresses) comprising 1957 (19 Nov) Graphite 


set, 1957 (19 Dec) three Graphite values on first day of automatic sorting cover, 1959 


Phosphor-Graphite set on two covers, 1965 3d phos, 1969 1/6 aop. BFDC cat.£265 (6)
50.

336
--; 1958-70 seln. of Country FDCs inc. 1964 2½d on individual illus covers for Guernsey, 


IoM and Jersey, 1970 Scotland 9d unwatermarked, etc. (23)
..
..
30.

337
--; 1963 (29 Jan) Scotland phosphor 3d, 6d, 1/3 on illus (rubber stamped design) cover, 


Glasgow machine cancel, rubber-stamp address. Scarce. BFDC cat.£100.
..
20.

338
--; 1963 Nature ordinary and phosphor sets on one illus cover with Selborne c.d.s. (BFDC 


£120 for either).
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

339
--; 1962 Red Cross ordinary and phosphor sets on illus. Wellow cover, with West Wellow 


c.d.s., signed by Vicar of Wellow, unaddressed. (BFDC £150+)
..
..
40.

340
--; 1969 Cooks prestige booklet set of four complete panes on four illus. covers with Milk 


Marketing Board special cancels (cat.£95), 1971 (15 Feb) nine different bkt. panes on two 


illus covers with Windsor cancels (c.£80), 1971 (24 Dec) set of four bkt. panes on illus 


covers (£95, handwritten), 1973 (14 Nov) two panes on illus FDC (£80), and two others.
70.

341
First Day Cover Collections and Mixes; 1994-2009 (March) colln. of Royal Mail covers 


in six albums, generally with standard and alternative cancels for each (c.640). Also a few 


earlier odds, a few other covers, and some spare pages. (
..
..
£200.

342
--; 1968-2008 (May) collection in 14 albums, appearing to be a straight-run Royal Mail 


standing order of commems, defins, country, high values, m.s., and PSB panes from 1982. 


(c.700) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.
We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday)
Coming to the auction ? Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance).
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United Kingdom, continued. 

343
First Day Cover Collections and Mixes; 1960-67 useful bundle of illus. commem covers 


inc. 1960 Europa unaddressed, 1961 POSB (2), CEPT with Torquay slogan (2), Parliament 


with London slogan, 1962 NPY ord. with London slogan, NPY phos, FfH phos with 


London slogan, 1963 Paris phos with Southampton T machine cancel, Paris ord with 


Dover special h/s, Lifeboat phos, 1964 Geographical phos, Botanical phos, etc. (49) 
£150.

344
--; 1963-75 (plus some later) collection in a few albums plus loose. Mid-1960s inc. a few 


better, 1970s often with several different cancels for one issue, some of these better (e.g 


1974 Fire Cambridge h/s on Benham cover, Sunderland h/s on Philart cover, Bristol h/s 


on Stuart cover, Britons Bannockburn h/s on Stuart cover, Machynlleth h/s on Benham and 


Philart covers, Dunfermline Abbey on Stuart cover), and a few double-dated, maxi-cards, 


etc. (c.450) A few tone spots. (

..
..
..
..
£100.

345
--; 1979-84 colln. in two albums and loose of mainly Benham covers, some other types also 


(c.135). Also other more standard FDCs (c.75) (
..
..
..
75.

346
--; 1936-69 colln. in album of mainly commoner covers but inc. 1937 (10 May) defins on 


illus cover, 1948 S.Wedding set on plain cover, a few decent 1950s/60s e.g. 1966 Burns 


illus covers (rubber stamp address) with Greenock and Mauchline h/stamps. (93) (
60.

347
--; 1979-98 colln. of handwritten covers in four albums (c.200), plus another album with 


FDCs, souvenir covers, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

348
--; 1969-96 two albums of mainly standard PO covers of defins/country/high values (c.125), 


and 1991-2000 album of Bradbury FDCs (mainly defin/bkt.) (59). 
..
50.

349
--; three albums of mixed FDCs of 1960s-2000s, largely handwritten or typed address 


standard covers, plus a few special event, etc. (c.210) (

..
..
50.

350
--; mixed bundles of mainly FDCs (inc. fair number of alternative cancels and/or covers), 


plus a few maxi cards, special events, some others. (c.250) (
..
..
40.

351
Philatelic Covers; 1984 set of six covers for D-Day Anniversary, each one signed, inc. by 


Capt. Richard Todd, Maj. John Howard, Pat Porteous VC. Also four 1984 signed covers 


commemorating Air Force awards, and 1984 sovenir cover signed by Piper Bill Millin. (11)
40.

352
PHQ Postcards; 1979-98 colln. in five albums of cards with stamps on reverse, FD cancels, 


handwritten addresses. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
20.

353
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1879 cover London to Dundee, probably recovered 


from the Tay Bridge Disaster of the evening of 28 December. 



Cover with penny red plate 213 cancelled by London EC duplex mark (DE 27) – stamp has 


become detached and has been replaced in slightly incorrect position – addressed to “Messrs/


James Keillor & Son/Dundee”, with company stamp to left “ROBERT MAC ANDREW & CO/


LONDON”. Manuscript note at upper-left of envelope reads “(In the train that fell/with the 


“Tay Bridge”)” in a style that appears contemporary. 


Unusually, the lower-right corner of the back of the envelope shows a mark where another 


stamp has been against it, and (reading in reverse) a Charleroi (Belgium) cancel of 26 Dec. 


Presumably, some effect of sea water, or pressure, or drying, caused this ink transfer. 


This cover has no provenance other than its own physical evidence. We have no reason to 


doubt the fact that this is in fact a Tay Bridge Disaster cover. It is understood that two bags 


of mail were washed up from the wreck, and that perhaps only about ten items are known 


to presently survive. 



Various faults, as would be expected, but none that spoil the attraction of the item. (
£1,000.

354
--; 1940 (6 April) registered cover Dundee to Trondhjem, with violet POSTAL SERVICE 


SUSPENDED/RETURN TO SENDER (Norway occupied 9 April). Faults.
..
10.

355
--; 2001 cover Dundee to Northern Ireland badly damaged in the 27 February mail plane 


crash into Firth of Forth (in which both pilots died). Accompanied by Royal Mail covering 


letter and ambulance wrapper.
..
..
..
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 6 February 2012
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356
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 2001 similar damaged cover, from Edinburgh.
20.

357
--; shoebox of mainly modern Orkney and Shetland covers, cards, postmarks, etc. 
12.

358
--; folders containing original A4 sheets used for production of Scotland and Philately 


booklets (by Brown and Norris) – Dundee, Clyde, Fife, etc. 
..
..
15.

359
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; file box with an 1880s-1960s mix of comm-


ercial, first day, and philatelic covers, the main value in the first category, which inc. some 


WW2 censors, a few p.dues, airmails, odd medium/better FDCs, etc. (Est. c.200) 
75.

360
--; 1911 souvenir postcards (brown vignette) for First U.K. Aerial Post, ½d stamped 


cancelled London special handstamp (partial only), faults.
..
..
10.

361
--; 1911 two First Aerial Post postcards – first (9 Sep, London cancel) on brown card, 


second (16 Sep, Windsor) dark green, both a bit worn.
..
..
..
20.

362
--; mix of covers inc. just a few QV, 1935 S.Jubilee set on plain FDC (fair), 1948 Silver 


Wedding set on plain FDC, non-postal card signed by Ray Wilson (England footballer), etc. 


(40 items)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

363
UK Cinderella; post-WW1 Scottish National War Memorial “sheet 2” of 12 poster labels 


showing “The Navy”. Fine with gum.
..
..
..
..
8.

364
--; similar “sheet 3” showing “R.A.F. and other Troops”. Fine with gum.
..
8.

365
--; similar “sheet 4” showing “The Women’s Services”. Fine with gum.
..
8.

366
--; 1957 Scout Jamboree sheet of eight “poster stamps” in original folder, fine.

6.

367
Perfins; packets containing 400 mixed pre-QE.
..
..
..
40.

368
--; packets containing 400 QE perfins, mixed periods. Also packet with c.130 QE stamps 


with overprints for utilities companies/authorities (fiscally used).
..
..
40.

369
Islands; shoebox of FDCs of Guernsey, Isle of Man, and Jersey, mainly fine illus. unadd-


ressed. (c.200) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

370
Guernsey; 1941-44 u.m./m.m. seln. of occupation issues inc. numerous shades, French 


banknote paper (2 sets).
..
..
..
..
..
30.

371
--; 1958-94 u.m. collection in two albums with defins, commems, m.s., booklets, Europa 


sheetlets, etc. inc. papers, perfs, etc. 
..
..
..
..
£120.

372
Isle of Man; 1958-94 u.m. collection in two albums with defins, commems, m.s., some 


booklets, sheetlets, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

373
Jersey; 1941-44 u.m./m.m. seln. of occupation issues inc. shades etc. (15)
..
24.

374
--; 1958-94 u.m. collection in two albums with defins, commems, m.s., bookets, Europa 


sheetlets, etc. inc. paper types etc. 
..
..
..
..
£120

375
--; seven small binders of presentation packs. 
..
..
..
30.

376
--; 1984 large souvenir cover signed by six recipients of the Air Force Cross viz Dermot 


Boyle, FH Buggé, D Emmerson, Keith Williamson, WSO Randle, and Arthur Harris. 
30.

377
--; an identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

378
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2008 (May) apparently complete collection of 


commems, miniature sheets, and greetings stamps in four volumes, with u.m. and f.u. set 


of each (2007-8 are mint only). In later years used are neat cancelled-by-favour c.d.s. (
£420.

379
--; 1994-2008 u.m. colln. on stockcards as delivered by Royal Mail, appearing to be close to 


complete for commems, defins, country, m.s., and high values. ▲ (
..
£360.

380
--; 1924-2001 collection of commems in two albums complete (but for 1929 PUC £1) inc. 


all the phosphors. Just a few early are m.m. or used, otherwise all u.m. Includes numerous 


extras e.g. different printings/papers/gums/shades/perfs. 
..
..
£300.

381
--; an accumulation of modern u.m. new issue material from approx. 2000-07, with 


commem sets, defins, country, booklets (mixed types, inc. often 2x PSBs), miniature sheets, 


singles from Smilers sheets, and a few other odds.
..
..
..
£300.

382
--; 1971-2008 u.m. colln. of commems in large stockbook, nearly all in sets, and with a 


large number of blocks, inc. fair number of traffic lights. 
..
..
£240.

General, 6 February 2012
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383
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1924-70 collection of commemoratives, complete but 


for PUC £1, and inc. all the phosphors, each set present both mint and used. Mint nearly 


all fine u.m., used nearly all f.u. 

..
..
..
..
£170.

384
--; 1850-1952 colln. in album from 1840 penny blacks (2, fair/fine), numerous other line-


engraved, range of surface-printed in varied condition, 1883-84 2/6 to 10/- mixed u., KG5 


m.m., 1912 odds to 10d, 1924 odds to 1/-, 1925 Wembley set m.m., KG6 with high values, 


S.W. £1 u.m., etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

385
--; 1840-1970 m. & u. colln. on pages, from 1840 1d black (g.u. four-margin but a bit 


discoloured), a few other QV, KE7 to 5/-, KG5 to 10/-, KG6 inc. 1939-48 high value set 


(6) f.u., QE with reasonable Wildings, etc. (c.550)
..
..
..
£150.

386
--; stockbook of QE m. & u. with many u.m. sets, quite high decimal face value (estimate 


approx. £255), inc. 1980 Authoresses 12p with missing “p” u.m., moderate pre-decimal. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

387
--; 1971-99 m. & u. colln. in album, with a fairly complete run of m.m. commems 1979-89, 


plus a few defins/high values, and less value in used. (
..
..
..
£140.

388
--; 1854-1976 mixed colln. in three albums with little early, some odd mint in KE7/KG5 


inc. a few KG5 controls, more m.m. in KG6 inc. controls, odd high values, then larger 


quantity of QE inc. mint. Also stockalbum with QE mint. (1,000s) 
..
£120.

389
--; 1974-97 (a few later) colln. of u.m. plain gutter pairs in stockbook. 
..
£110.

390
--; 1841-1957 largely used on stockleaves, from mixed penny reds (148), 2d blues (49 inc. 


some reasonable 2d Stars), QV/KE7 used high values, a few moderate m.m. KE7/KG5, etc. 


Some adherance in places. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

391
--; bundle of mainly 1990s/early 2000s u.m. defin sets on cards or in packets. Face value 


probably about £210. 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

392
--; 1840-1951 m. & u. colln. in album, from 1840 penny black used (4-margin, thinned, 


probable repaired tear at top), limited range of other QV, KE7 odds to m.m. 1/-, used 2/6, 


5/-, quite sparse KG5/KG6 but with 1951 high value set (4) u.m., etc. (c.125) 
90.

393
--; mix of modern UK FDCs, FD PHQ cards, just a few PNCs, booklets, etc., often still in 


envelopes as delivered, plus various other odd stamps. 
..
..
60.

394
--; 1946-80 mint colln. of commems in stockbook, nearly all fine u.m., nearly complete in 


parts though patchy later, and inc. most of the better phosphors (1948 S.Wedding £1 


creased), plus a few duplicates. 
..
..
..
..
60.

395
--; 1984-93 l.m.m./u.m. colln. of commem sets in album. 
..
..
55.

396
--; 1841-1970 mainly used on pages and stockleaves inc. penny reds (229 mixed inc. a few 


covers). (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

397
--; a few items of postal history, several UK souvenir/philatelic covers, British Stamp 


Booklets (7 parts, published  by GBPS 1987-93), and odd others inc. five consecutive 


English £1 notes (Page), a few foreign stamps, etc. 
..
..
..
35.

398
--; 1968-73 seln. of commems and defins on pages with FDI cancels directly onto the album 


pages, plus small 1858-1967 m. & u. colln. in album. (100s) (
..
..
20.

399
--; a bag of high value definitive kiloware, mainly decimal (large Machins, Castles), plus 


pre-decimals back to a few KG6. (Approx. 850g) (
..
..
..
20.

400
--; a few decimal booklets, 1976 year pack, a few u.m. sets, etc. (
..
..
18.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2012

Our auction is held at a rugby club pavilion, and its facilities are available to our customers. The upstairs bar is open from 6pm, and serves hot drinks as well as beers etc. They also have filled rolls available. We don’t permit food and drink in the auction room during viewing, but drinks are allowed once the sale starts.
Parking is available in the club’s own car park. We have unrestricted use of the car park from 5pm onwards, but have to share with others before that – please use marked spaces.
For those of you we haven’t already spoken to – A Happy New Year to all our customers !  We’re looking forward to a busy 2012 !

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8355, so we are allowing 83p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
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FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for 5 March 2012 (Stamps and Collectables).
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.20 per lot + £5.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Minimum overall charge £10 + vat. Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies 

are available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy 50p, 30p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £7 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £10, Overseas £12.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.
Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not nor-mally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray  ::Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 6 February. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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